SERVICE
MANUAL

LUXMAN STEREO CASSETTE DECK

T501



o os

aaks

' 4

~—— -

s e s MBS s SN e B e

A S R T TR T R STET
e H R E O X

Level Diagram

Mic Input
_0,33mV
-67.5dB VJ
Bias Trap
y - Py
0V
Dolby B/C
80mv @___
19.4mV
Line Input Kec Vol _ 30mV_
7 -28.2dB
30mv
-28.2dB

7.20V

Metal  5754E
6.0nv
Cr02 ~Zae
| L.Jmy

Normal 75733

Adjustment of Location

VR201
VR202
. VR501
VR502
VR503
VR504
VR505
VR506
VR508
VR801a
VR801b

T501

Rec EQ

Rec Gain Adj

Meter
Driver

Amp

FL Peak Meter

Meter Gain Adjust

| Output Vol

7/

Line Output

O]

550mV
~-3.0dB

Head

Phone
Amp
AN 550mv
-3.0dB
550mV
Non Lord 3 0dB
95mv
8 Lord TT& 2dE
0dB=775mV  400Hz

B A

TP5

VR505

L
Play Back Dolby Level Adjusting (L-ch)
Play Back Dolby Level Adjusting (R-ch)
Record Level Adjusting,Metal (L-ch)
Record Level Adjusting,Metal (R-ch)
Bias Current Adjusting,Cr02 (L-ch)
Bias Current Adjusting,Cr02 (R-ch)
Bias Current Adjusting,Metal (L-ch)
Bias Current Adjusting,Metal (R-ch)

VR503

OOTSOI
VR506 TP1 TP2

<:>[§r504 o O

VR501

-

VR502

TP6

VR508

Metal

[cr02]

Normal

U
O U
R o~
> PN
L] |0
~ —
O [}
=1 =]

VR202

JU

VR801la VR801lb

Bias Current Adjusting,Normal (L/R-ch)
FL Meter Adjusting (L-ch)
FL Meter Adjusting (R-ch)

Bias OSC Frequency Adjusting



Ea N
Step| Description Mode giigitmg Test Point Connection Remarks
R.P Hees Skew Halt Head 8 Guide Gage N 400
Tape Transportation| Play ) — Make sure that does not touch the tape guide of erase
/ ~ 3 3 "e "
L | Check | l m and R/P heads, by using "Skew Half".
= o>\ Confirm that R/P head is placed without any tilt against
Flr Azmuth Adwse hg 1 the '""M-300" gage.
F - - —
Torque Check Play,FF & Rew —— Take Up Torque ¢ 35-60 g.cm
2 | Back Tension Torque 2-6 g.cm
[T g\ |) Torder M FF & Rew Torque 70-130g.cm
Tape Speed and Playback Forspesa aoun | Line Out T i Test Tape : MTT-111 (3KHz)
3 | Wow Flutter Check 4 % K_]_o] Speed 3000Hz + 1.5%
Woror Py LINE OUT Wow Flutier Metst Wow Flutter : No more than 0.05% (JIS W.R.M.S.)
Head Azimuth Playback See[Fig.1] | Line Out Test Tape : MTT-114 (10KHz) or MTT-215C (315Hz,10KHz)
4 Adjusctment Line Out : Maximum of both channel
o (]
b "o
Playback Dolby Playback VR201 Lch Line Out . Tne oo Ty Test Tape : MIT-150 (400Hz, 200nWb/m)
5 | Level Adjustment Tape Select:Normal | VR202 Rch Line Out : 550mV
Dolby NR :Off
FL Meter Playback VR80la Lch | Meter Display ot W@ Test Tape : MTT-150
6 | Adjustment VR801b Rch - Meter Meter Display : 0 dB
Pray FL Meter LINE AMP VRS0
Playback Frequency Playback Step 1-5 Line Out Test Tape : MIT-150
la| Response Check Tape Select:Normal MTT-215C
Dolby NR :Off
—
Playback i o [P Test Tape : MIT-114 or
7b Tape Select:Cr02 [> o °0 MTT-215C
L Dolby :O0ff Play LINE OUT VIVM
Playback
ic Tape Select:Metal
Dolby NR :Off
— e
Bias OSC Frequency | Record T501 TP5~GND _@3 501 A Input : Non
8 | Response Check Tape Select:Metal % TP Output : 105KHz + 5KHz
Dolby (Off 1 220mV + 20mV




L s

et

Step | Description Mode igi:iting Test Point Connection Remarks
Bias Current Record VR505 Lch TP1-GND 13 Input : Non
a| Adjustmetn Tape Select:Metal | VR506 Rch | TP2-GND ?T1“&“j“ © TP Output : 85mV
L— Dolby NR  :Off el ol
Record VR503 Lch P’ TN 'w_gzq Input : Non
9(b Tape Select:Cr02 VR504 Rch B Y TP Qutput : 46mV
Dolby NR  :Off e
Record VR508 L/Rch Input Non
c Tape Select:Normal TP Output 30mV
Dolby NR :Off
Input Level Record Rec Level Line Out Eﬂ Input 80mV 400Hz
10 Adjustment Tape Select:Normal | VR E§§~;:TTZ§:££:E;J Line Out : 550mV
Dolby NR :Off e ‘_unkuuv vIvm
. - e S
Record Level Record/Play VR501 Lch | Line Out Input 80mV 400Hz
a| Adjustment Tape Select:Metal VR502 Rch Line Out 550mV
and Check Dolby NR :0ff
Record/Play i ox Ej
111b Tape Select:Cr02 — ; O
—J Dolby NR SOff Recos  LINE QUT
Record/Play
c Tape Select:Normal
Dolby NR :Off
Record/Playback Record/Play Step 8-11 | Line Out 208 308 Record Tape : AC-711
a | Frequency Tape Select:Metal mak | T e Input : 20Hz~-18KHz
Response Check Dolby NR :Off 20 400 10K 18K 4.5mV
M . / ,,,,, ’7[
Record/Play o & 28]~ 3d8 Record Tape : AC-512
12|b Tape Select:Cr02 J m—- zusif_ 248 Input : 20Hz-17KHz
Dolby NR :0ff Piay Lne out vive 20 400 10K 17K 4.5mV
Record/Play ol (/’Agwus Record Tape : AC-223
c Tape Select:Normal 208} 208 Input : 20Hz-16KHz
Dolby Off 2 40 0K 6K 4.5mV
Record/Playback Record/Play . — Record Tape : AC-711, AC-512
13 Frequency Response Tape Select:M.C.N. }P {;fm' ‘M:E;ﬂ Nﬁ [ ‘ san AC-223
Check (Dolby) Dolby NR :B,C = L e v Input 20Hz-12.5KHz
Hecorg LINE UU ) 4 L L]
4.5mV

K-230




EXPLODED VIEW
K-230

29) 130

%/\ ~ 49

53, | (33) g
- J (‘ éﬁ § ) ) \
/ Aoone < - m o

1500

D i
. (|(§) @7

o b "Qﬂ £ Py
r B l‘\E’{ . & y
f

nf e = 37 i
wﬁ;>fﬂ\>';lﬂj" o ;
SN &/ ) N

NE)) : N

SRR
&5 b

< i85 D)

\ s
ute)
a3 W

o S

h2)



: P
Exploded View Parts List

Symbol

IR

Index No Stock No. Description Remarks

A6 1 |[64D57162F01 | Panel,Front

A5 2 |07A45558F04 | Frame,Eject

BS 3 45A50461F01 | Lever ,Eject

BS 4 41A45559F01 | Spring,Eject

A6 5 36A44340F05 | Knob,Eject

B6 6 61A56641F01 | Crystal,Indicator

AS5,C7 7 07A57175F01 | Bkt,Side Panel

A5 8 07B56624F01 | Frame,Side Panel

B7 9 07B57171F01 | Frame,Push Knob

A5,G1 10 75B44632G04 | Pad,Cushion

B6 11 13C57168F01 | Escutcheon,Vol

B6 12 43A57191F01 | Spacer,Escutcheon

D7 1- 07C57172F01 | Frame,Knob Logic

B7 14 36B57177F01 | Knob,Control

cé 15 |43B57179F01 | Spacer,Knob Cont'B"

cé 16 |07B57169F01 | Bkt,Slide VR

cé6 17 18T52629F01 | VR Slide, 20K

A5,C7 18 03544205G26 | Scr,T-Tite M3x6

F1,H1 19 03S44205G40 | Scr,T-Tite M3x4

D5,E3 20 | 03S40012G03 | Scr,Tpg M3x6

B5 21 61B57222F01 | Crystal,Meter

C5 22 27D57163F01 | Chassis,Front

Ca4 23 75A42565P15 | Cushion,Rubber

E2 24 |40T45561F02 | SW, Power (SDL1P) (SK,SG, EK)
40T47454F01 | SW,Power (SDL1P) (UP)

El 25 08T57437F09 | Cap,DE7150 FZ103P
43T53136F01 | Bush,Cap TP150-301

B5 26 36A56639F02 | Knob,Push 1171

C6,E2 27 03C40014G04 | Scr,Mch M3x6

E4 28 07B57165F01 | Bkt ,Counter

E4 29 72T57221F01 | Tape,Counter

E4 30 42A57223F01 | Belt,Counter

H2 31 |05B41635J02 | Rivet,Push

B5,C5 32 36A57190F01 | Knob,Rotary

C4,C5 33 07A50281F01 | Bkt ,Volume

D4 34 01V58500F31 | Ass'y,Out Put VR

D5 35 |01V58500F36 | Ass'y,Rotary SW

E5 36 |07A52464F01 | Bkt,Bias VR ™~

D7 37 |01V58500F44 | Ass'y,Keyboard SW

D2 38 64B57188F01 | Plate Door

El 39 01U46000F81 | FL87EOLA CAS T/DK

ES 40 07C57182F01 | Frame,Meter

E5 41 91A57164F01 | Filter ,Meter (A)

ES 42 91A57184F01 | Filter,Meter (B)

E3 43 | 01V58500F63 | Ass'y,Reed SW

E4 44 01V58500F34 | Ass'y,FL Meter PCB

F1 45 75A42565P16 | Cushion,Rubber

E2 46 75A42565P14 | Cushion, 2x5x20

G3 47 27C44535F01 | Chassis,Bottom

E4,F3 48 |07A57185F01 | Bkt,Side

H6 49 27C44329F01 | Chassis,Side

ES 50 05B41635J02 | Rivet ,Push

E3 51 03S44205G12 | Scr,T~Tite M3x4

F1 52 07A45749F01 | Support,Trans u)

Symbol

Index No Stock No. Description Remarks

Fl 53 |07A40871F01 | Support,Trans Washer

F1 55 25T53363F01 | Trans, Power (SK)
25T55507F01 | Trans,Power (SG,EK)
25T53364F01 | Trans,Power (UP)

F7,F4 56 75A52969F01 | Pad,Trann-Leg

E5 57 05B41635J03 | Scr,T-Tite M3x4

F7,F5 58 03540036002 | Scr,T-Tite M3x8

H3 59 15C53244F08 | Cover,Rear (SK,EK,UP)
15C53244F10 | Cover,Rear (SG)

D2 60 61C57187F01 | Crystal,Door

F2 61 43B41625J02 | Support,Cord (SK, EK)
43B41625J01 | Stopper,Cord (up)

H1 62 28T43812P02 | Plug,AC Cord (SK)
30T43811F01 | Cord,AC 3 Reed (SG)
28T50179F¥03 | AC,Cord (EK)
28T40916U01 | Plug,AC Cord (UP)

H2,HL 63 03540012G41 | Scr,Tpg M3x8

c2 64 15D57189F01 | Cover,Top

E1,F1| 65 03540036U07 | Scr,T~-Tite M4x12

G5 66 01V58500F61 | Ass'y,Master Board (SK,SG)
01V58700F46 | Ass'y,Master Board (EK,UP)

F2 .67 07B45445F01 | Bkt ,Trans (SK, EK)
07B45445F02 | Bkt,Trans (up)
07B45445F03 | Bkt,Trans (SG)

F5,H6 68 03C42723U01 | Scr,Cup M3x6

E6 69 15C44331F01 | Cover,Bottom

c6 70 |43B57178F01 | Spacer,Knob Cont "A"

B6 71 43A56628F01 | Spacer,Power

D3 72 45B57186F01 | Lever,Knob

F3 73 40T40705T04 | SW,Select (SG,EK)

G3 74 09T57205F01 | Plate,Phono 1P T5538

E3 75 07A57583F01 | Bkt ,Select SW (SG,EK)

A7,E2 76 03540012G03 | Scr,Tpg M3x6

Ccé6 77 03540018G02 | Scr,Tpg M3x8

cé6 78 | 03C40014G12 | Scr,Mch M2.6x4

F6 79 36A57176F01 | Knob,Push (A)

D5 80 36A57180F01 | Knob,Push (B)

D5 81 |01V58500F37 | Ass'y,Memory SW

A5,C7 82 14S53018F52 | Insulator,50x12

A5 83 03S40012G26 | Scr,Tpg M3x6

A7 84 75A57370F01 | Pad,Cushion

c7 85 07B56624F02 | Frame,Panel Side

C4 86 |03S40012G81 | Scr,Tpg M3x5(Flat)

E3 87 03S44205G01 | Scr,T-Tite M3x6 (SG,EK)

A2,C3 88 03541635303 | Scr,T-Tite M4x8

c7 111 36B57173F01 | Knob,Logic(Play)

c7 112 | 36B57173F02 | Knob,Logic(Stop)

c7 113 36A57174F0L1 | Knob,Logic(F.F.)

c7 114 36A57174F02 | Knob,Logic (REW)

.{c7 115 36A57174F03 | Knob,Logic (PAUSE)

c7 116 36A57174F04 | Knob,Logic (REC)

c7 117 36A57174F05 | Knob,Logic (RECMUTE)

c7 118 07A57192F01 | Bkt,Stopper




¥

&

m )

c ) D

L E . F

A
b

K-230  EXPLODED VIEW (2)

Z :

i

by

1]

i

'1

i ot

~




ey

Vo :
Exploded View Parts List (Mechanism)

o

IndexlsgzbOI Stock No. Description

D6 1 FO11-106 Ass'y,Chassis

c7 2 F014-053 Ass'y,Pinchroller

G6 3 15B44924F05 | Cover,Dust

H6 4 65C42544U004 | Lamp,Pilot 14V-50mA

H6 5 61A44936F01 | Lens,Indicator
43A41728U09 | Bush,Lamp

G2 7 F214-011 Ass'y,Solenoid Bkt.

F1l 8 F217-011 Ass'y,Connector Panel

Cc7 9 FR345-12 Base,Assist

G3 10 FR346-11 Base,Assist

H5 11 FR347-12 Bkt.,Motor

B4 12 FR349-13 Bkt .,Dumper

E7 13 FR350-12 Bkt .,Door

B5 14 FR352-11 Lever,Safety

C3 15 FC11H-12 Arm,Eject Lock

H3 16 FR355-12 Arm,FF Solenoid

D3 17 FR356-14 Arm, SW

C3 18 FD17T-12 Arm,Record

A5 19 FR358-12 Guide,Reference

E5 20 FR359-12 Arm,Play Solenoid

B5,B7 21 FR360-12 Guide,Cassette

Cl 22 FD191L-12 Frame ,Door

D6 23 FK551-13 Spring,Cassette

El 24 FK553-12 Spring,Hold

A5 25 FK568-11 Spring,Door

c7 26 FK569-13 Spring,Pinchroller

G3 27 FK570-12 Spring,Sol. Bkt.

B7 28 FK572-11 Spring,Azimuth

B4 29 FK573-11 Spring,Arm Lock

G4 30 FK574-12 Spring,Assist Base

F3 31 FK575-11 Spring,Play Idler

F5 32 FK576-12 Spring,Play Sol. Arm

F4 33 FK577-12 Spring,Head Base

A6 34 FK578-13 Spring,Head Base Hold

C5, 35 FK579-11 Spring,Back Tension

G5 36 FM281-11 Spacer,Flywheel

A6 37 FM283-13 Spacer,Head

B3,B5 38 FM296-11 Spacer

Index Sg:bol Stock No. Description

F5 39 FN153-11 Gear,Play

B5 40 FN154-13 Gear,Idler

F5 41 FP462-11 Belt,Main

E4 42 | FP463-11 Belt,Sub

Cé 43 FP464-11 Pad,Cushion

G5 44 | FP467-11 Ass'y,Flywheel

E3 45 FP469-12 Ass'y,Idler

E3 46 FP470-11 Ass'y,Clutch

cé 47 FR12N-11 Ass'y,Take Up Reel
A3 48 FP472-11 Ass'y,Dumper

C5 49 FR12P-11 Ass'y,Supply Reel
B2 51 61C57187F01 | Crystal,Door

Cc2 52 64B57188F01 | Plate,Door

C6,G5 55 FG114-15 Scr,Cup

A7 56 FG137-15 Scr,F-lock M2 o
Fl 57 FG143-26 Scr,Mch. M2.6x15
A6,B3 59 KG194-12 Scr,T-Tite M3x0
G3,H3 60 KG194-46 Scr,T-Tite M3x4

Fé 61 FJ111-12 Poly-Slider ¢2.1x0.5
C5 62 FJ111-19 poly-Slider $2x0.13
B5,B6 63 FJ123-14 Wst,,Lock 417
B7,F4| 64 FJ123-21 Wsr.,Lock #2.6

E3 65 FJ123-19 Wsr.,Lock #3.5

D6 66 FJ141-12 0il Seal

A3 69 UG11D-11 Scr,T-Tite

A6 70 FK572-12 Spring,Azimuth

H5 71 FK11F-16 Spring,Thrust

F7 80 03540036003 | Scr,T-Tite M3x6

F3 82 FG143-17 Scr,Mch. M2.6x3

C4 89 FK11C-11 Spring,Brake Arm
A4, F7 93 KG189-11 Scr,Mch., M3x5

E4 101 F024-036 Ass'y,Solenoid
E2,F3| 102 PBC16062 Solenoid

H3 103 F064-074 Ass'y,Motor

A7 104 F029-090 Ass'y,R/P Head

A7 105 F030-052 Ass'y,E Head

Gl 106 FE173-11 SW,Slide

B3 110 43A51937F01| Spacer,Eject

i
!
L




Symbol No. Stock No.
(Terminal & Jack)

(Variable Resistor)

VR201,202

VR501,502 |18T52946F15
VR503,504 | 18T52G46F1Y
VR505,506  18B44064.107
VR507 18T52943F01
VR508 C18T52496F09
| (Coil)

L301,302  [247147741F0)
L501,502 24841449702
L503,504  I25Ta4luurol
(Trans,08¢C)

T501 2575094401

J201 109T50231F02
J202,203 09T55174F02
J401 L09T55174F12
J601 109T50261F01

[18T52946F17
(22K Ree

‘Description

47K PB Level
leve
100K Metal Bi

SJ00K-1/2 Cro2
VR, Totary

N

Bi

Inductor, 36MH
Induc,Radial

Coil,Inductor

Trans,08C

"Plate,Phone 4P
“Jack,Mic Meta
‘Jack,Mic Metal-6.5
Jack, Cont

1-6.5

]
Bias

TS
s

R0

T

Symbol No  Stock No.,

(Switch)
S201-203
S301-303
(Transistor)
0101.,107
0201, 202
Q203,204
(205,206
Q207,208
Q209,210
0211,.12
0301, 302
0303
0401,407
0407, 4154
0501, 50
OL00, H04%

48TL2620F02
48541196003
485411960073
L¥S43525F05
48S40246G01
L8SL0246G01
48540246001
48540246001
LESL3H25F05
4BTHTRTETO1

LETHIHISFD]

GRSH0TE060.01

0505, 506 LESHTTURTOS

40T57676F01

GESA0RI2F04 0

| Description

SW,Push SUT

[ 28D880-Y
F28C1980-T
28C1980-1T
L2SCIRIS-Y L

$2SC732 BL
2SC732 RI
28C732 BL
25C732 BL

2HCI8T A=Y

SEITINE
FUOCIETHOA L
CONCTRY m

SSC1980-

R

R

2878 AR

)
)

10




et

Symbol No, [Stock No. Description Symbol No. |Stock No. Description
Q507,508 | 48S40832F03 | 2SCL3L8NC-R €217,218 08S44505P49 | 1000pF Ce
Q509, 48T42620F02 | 2SD880-Y €219,220 23T42478F09 |4.7uF 25V LN El
Q601 48T40081TO3 | 2SA733 (P) €221,222 23840657F17 | 10uF 25V El
Q602,603 48S43525F05 | 2SC1815-Y,GR C224 23540657F10 | LOuF 16V E1
Q604 48T44763F01 | 2SB788-S €301,302 23S40657F28 | 1uF 50V El
Q605,606 48S43525F05 | 25C1815-Y,CGR €303,304 23S40657F28 | 1uF 50V El
Q607 48S43525F05 |2SC1815-Y,GR €305,306 23S40657F10 | LOuF 16V E1
Q608 48T40081TO3 |2SA733 (P) €307,308 08S44505P50 | 1200pF Ce
Q609 48543525F05 |2SC1815-Y,GR €309,310 08S44505P41 | 220pF Ce
Q610 48T40081TO3 |2SA733 (P) C311,312 23S40657F08 | LOOuF 10V El1
Q611,612 48S43525F05 |2SC1815-Y,GR C313,314 23540657F09 | 220uF 10V E1
Q613,614 48S40832F04 |2SC1318NC-S €315,316 08540656F15 | 0.015uF My
Q615 48S40832F04 | 2SC1318NC-S €317,318 08540656F15 | 0.015uF My
Q616,617 48543525F05 |2SC1815~Y,GR €319,320 23S40657F10 | 10uF 16V E1
Q618,619 48S43525F05 |25C1815-Y,GR €321,322 08S40656F13 | 0.0LluF My
Q620,621 48543525F05 |2SC1815-Y,GR €323,324 08S40656F16 | 0.018uF My
Q622,623 48S43525F05 |2SC1815-Y,GR €325,326 23S40657F16 | 4.7uF 25V El
Q624,625 48S43525F05 |2SC1815-Y,GR C327,328 23T42478F21 | 0.33uF 50V LN E1
Q626,627 48543525F05 |2SC1815-Y,GR €329,330 23T42478F21 | 0.33uF 50V LN El
(Diode) €331,332 23S40657F28 | LuF 50V El
D101 48T55186F01 |GP10OD €333,334 23S40657F28 | 1uF 50V E1
D201,301 48T51582F01 | MA-150 €337,338 23540657F10 | LOuF 16V El
, |D501,502 48T51582F01 |MA-150 €339,340 08544505P27 | 39pF Ce
D601 | 48T53429F01 |1SS81 C341,342 08S44505P49 | 1000pF Ce
D602,603 | 48T51582F0L |MA-150 C343,344 08S40656F10 | 0.0056uF My
D604,605 | 48T51582F0L |MA-150 €345,346 08S40656F07 | 0.0033uF My
D606,607 | 48T55186F0L | GPLOD C347,348 | 08S40656F08 | 0.0039uF My
D608 48T55186F01 | GP10D €349,350 23540657F10 | 10uF 16V E1
D609,610 48T51582F01 |MA-150 €351,352 23S40657F16 | 4.7uF 25V E1
D611,612 48T51582F01 | MA-150 €353,354 08S40656F24 | 0.082uF My
D613,614 48T51582F01 |MA-150 €355,356 23T42478F19 | 0.15uF 50V E1
D615 48T55186F01 | GP10D €357,358 23S40657F27 | 0.47uF 50V E1
D616,617 48T51582F01 | MA-150 €359,360 08S40656F04 | 0.0018uF My
D618,619 48T51582F01 | MA-150 C363,364 23540657F10 | 10uF 16V El1
D620,621 | 48T51582F0L | MA-150 €365,366 23S40657F11 | 22uF 16V E1
D622,623 | 48TS51582F0L |MA-150 C367,368 23840657F52 | 220uF 16V E1
(Diode,Bridge) €369 23S40657F13 | 47uF 16V E1
i BD101 [ 48T50629F0L [WL-02 c371 23S40657F13 | 47uF 16V E1
i (Coil) C373,374 08T44481F05 | 0.00047uF Pp
VL301,302 |24T51803F0L [Coil,Trap &4,/MH C401,402 23S40657F29 | 2.2uF 50V El
(10) C403,404 23540657F09 | 220uF 10V El1
1C301,302 | 51T52160F01 |HA12038-01 C411,412 21C45322G20 | 68uF 50V El
1C601 51547110F01 | BA843 €501,502 08S44505P52 | 1800pF Ce
(Holder,Fuse) €503,504 08544505P54 | 2700pF Ce
F101-103  [09T45548F01 [Holder,Fuse (SK,SG) | |c505,506 08544505P45 | 470pF Ce
(Fuse) €507,508 08544505P44 | 390pF Ce
F101 65T42077U15 |Fuse,Semko T 800MA (SK,SG)| |c509,510 08S44505P51 | 1500pF Ce
F102 65T42077U15 | Fuse,Semko T 800MA (SK,SG) | |C511,512 23S40657F16 |4.7uF 25V El
F103 65T42077U12 | Fuse,Semko T 400MA (SK,SG) | |C513,514 08S40656F25 | 0.1uF My
Zener,Diode) €515,516 08S40656F13 | 0.01uF My
zDn101 48T52739F86 |HZ20-2 c517,518 23540657F16 |4.7uF 25V El
ZD102 48T52739F75 |HZ12B-3 €519,520 08S44505P43 | 330pF Ce
ZD103 48T52739F38 | HZ6B-2 €521,522 08544505P35 | 82pF Ce
ZD301,302 | 48T52740F08 |HZ12C-2 €523,524 08544505P49 | 1000pF Ce
ZD303 48T52739F38 | HZ6B-2 €525,526 08544505P49 | 1000pF Ce
(Capacitor) €527,528 08S44505P37 | LOOpF Ce
€101 23S40657F28 | LuF 50V EL €529 08T52448F21 |0.0022uF Pp
C102 23541198067 | 1000uF 50V E1 €530 23S40657F21 | 100uF 25V El1
€103 23541198057 | 470uF 25V El €531 08S40656F13 | 0.0LluF My
C104 23S41198U42 | 220uF 25V El1 €532,533 08540656F07 | 0.0033uF My
C105 23541198072 | 2200uF 25V E1 C534 08540656F13 |0.01luF My
C106 23S41198U56 | 470uF 16V El Cc535 23541198U42 | 220uF 25V El
. €107 23540657F14 | 100uF 16V El1 €540 23S40657F19 | 33uF 25V El
g C108 23540657F08 | LOOUF 10V E1 C541,542 08544505P45 | 470pF Ce
i €201,202 08544505P44 | 390uF Ce €543 23S40657F18 | 22uF 25V El
i C203,204 23T42478F09 |4.7uF 25V LN El Cc601 08S44505P61 | 10000pF CE
o C205,206 08S44505P45 | 470pF Ce €602 23540657F28 | LuF 50V El
N €207,208 08544505P29 | 47pF Ce €603 23540657F16 |4.7uF 25V El1
Pl C209,210 23S40657F07 | 47uF 10V E1 C604 23840657F21 | 100uF 25V El
‘ c211,212 08540656F08 | 0.0039uF My €605 23540657F16 |4.7uF 25V E1
! C213,214 23S40657F17 | 1OuF 25V El1 C606 23840657F17 | 10uF 25V E1
; C215 23S40657F21 | 100uF 25V El c607 23540657F28 | 1uF 50V El
C216 J23840657F16 | 4.7uF 25V El Cc608 ' 23540657F17 | 10uF 25V E1

-11 -
o

P RTINS L

T



it o
<&

ar AR ..,_\;4]
e aken R s,

Symbol No. |Stock No.  |Description Symbol No. |Stock No. Description
€609 23S40657F13 |47uF 16V E1 R351,352 06S44593P49 | 220 1/4W Rd
€610 23S40657F13 |47uF 16V El R353,354 06S44594P08 | 56K 1/4W Rd
c611 23S40657F10 |10uF 16V E1 R355,356 065S44593P84 | 6.2K 1/4W Rd
c612 23S40657F10 |10uF 16V El R357,358 06S44594P12 | 82K 1/4W Rd
c613 23540657F10 |10uF 16V E1 R359,360 06544593P65 |1K 1/4W Rd
C614 08S44505P61 |10000pF Ce R361,362 06S44593P77 [3.3K 1/4W Rd
€615 23S40657F07 |47uF 10V El1 R363,364 06S44593P82 |5.1K 1/4W Rd
C616 23S40657F09 |220uF 10V El1 R365,366 06S44593P87 |8.2K 1/4W Rd
c617 08S44505P61 |10000pF Ce R367,368 06S44593P87 |8.2K 1/4W Rd
c618 08S44505P61 |10000pF Ce R369,370 06S44594P02 | 33K 1/4W Rd
c619 08S44505P61 |10000pF Ce R371,372 06T55179F47 |180 2W Rf
€620 08S44505P61 |10000pF Ce R373 06S44593P87 |8.2K 1/4W Rd
C621 08S44505P61 |10000pF Ce R374 06S44593P73 [2.2K 1/4W Rd
€622 08S44505P61 |10000pF Ce R375 06S44593P81 |4.7K 1/4W Rd
€623 08S40656F25 |0.1uF My R376 06S44593P83 |5.6K 1/4W Rd
C624 08S44505P61 |10000pF Ce R377 06S44594P06 | 47K 1/4W Rd
€625 23S40657F07 |47uF 10V E1 R378,379 06S44593P99 (27K 1/4W Rd
€626 23S40657F28 |1uF 50V E1 R380 06S44593P57 | 470 1/4W Rd
c627 23S40657F10 |10uF 16V E1 R401,402 06S44593P53 | 330 1/4W Rd
(Resistor) R403,404 06S44593P81 |4.7K 1/4W Rd
R101 06S44593P75 |2.7K 1/4W Rd R405,406 06S44593P55 {390 1/4W Rd
R102 06S44593P75 |2.7K 1/4W Rd R407,408 06S44594P04 | 39K 1/4W Rd
R103 06S44593P61 |680 1/4W Rd R409,410 06S44593P59 | 560 1/4W RD
R104 06S44593P61 | 680 1/4W Rd R411,412 06S44593P59 | 560 1/4W Rd
2105 06T55179F45 [150 2W Rf R413,414 06S44593P59 | 560 1/4W Rd
R201,202 06S44594P22 |220K 1/4W Rd R415,416 06S44593P37 |68 1/4W Rd
R203,204 06S44593P41 |100 1/4W Rd R417,418 06S44593P37 |68 1/4W Rd
R205,206 06S44593P89 |10K 1/4W Rd R419,420 06S44593P73 |2.2K 1/4W Rd
R207,208 06S44593P81 |4.7K 1/4W Rd R421,422 06S44593P65 |1K 1/4W Rd
R209,210 06S44593P89 |10K 1/4W Rd R501,502 065S44594P01 | 30K 1/4W Rd
R211,212 06S44593P89 |10K 1/4W Rd R503,504 06S44593P99 | 27K 1/4W Rd
R213,214 06S40106T14 |100K 1/4W Rd R505,506 06S44594P04 | 39K 1/4W Rd
R215,216 06S44593P45 |150 1/4W Rd R507,508 06S44594P24 | 270K 1/4W Rd
R217,218 06S40106T24 |270K 1/4W Rd R509,510 06S44594P08 | 56K 1/4W Rd
R219,220 06S44593P97 |22K 1/4W Rd R511,512 06S44593P99 | 27K 1/4W Rd
R221,222 06S44593P65 |1K 1/4W Rd R513,514 06S44593P99 | 27K 1/4W Rd
R223,224 06S44593P95 |18K 1/4W Rd R515,516 06S44594P14 | 100K 1/4W Rd
R225,226 06S44593P92 |13K 1/4W Rd R517,518 06S40106T40 |1.2M 1/4W Rd
R227,228 06S44594P38 | 1M 1/4W Rd R519,520 06S44593P97 | 22K 1/4W Rd
R229,230 06S44593P73 |2.2K 1/4W Rd R521,522 06S44593P72 | 2K 1/4W Rd
R231 06S44593P99 (27K 1/4W Rd R523,524 06S44593P41 |100 1/4W Rd
R232 06S44593P57 (470 1/4W Rd R525,526 06S44593P89 10K 1/4W Rd
R233,234 06S44593P91 |12K 1/4W Rd R527,528 06544593P89 |10K 1/4W Rd
R235,236 06S44593P57 |470 1/4W Rd R529,530 06544593P97 |22K 1/4W Rd
R237,238 06S44593P89 |10K 1/4W Rd R531,532 06S44593P97 | 22K 1/4W Rd
R239,240 06S40106T38 |1M 1/4W Rd R533,534 06D40801G15 |10 1/2W Rd
R241,242 06S44593P89 | 10K 1/4W Rd R535 06S44593P01 (2.2 1/4W Rd
n243,244 06S44594P14 | 100K 1/4W Rd R536 1 06S44593P75 |2.7K 1/4W Rd
£251,252 06S41802P64 [470K 1/4W Rd R537 \06544593989 10K 1/4W Rd
R301,302 06S44593P41 100 1/4W Rd R538 06S44593P57 (470 1/4W Rd
R303,304 06S44594P14 100K 1/4W Rd R539 06S44593P89 | 10K 1/4W Rd
R305,306 06S44594P08 | 56K 1/4W Rd R540 06S44593P89 10K 1/4W Rd
R307,308 06S44593P41 |100 1/4W Rd R541 06S44593P57 |470 1/4W Rd
R309,310 06S44594P14 |100K 1/4W Rd R542 06S44593P67 |1.2K 1/4W Rd
R311,312 06S44594P06 |47K 1/4W Rd R543,544 06S41801P74 |1.5M 1/4W RA
R313,314 06S40106T24 |270K 1/4W Rd R601 06S44593P77 |3.3K 1/4W Rd
R315,316 06S44593P71 |1.8K 1/4W Rd R602 06S44593P89 |10K 1/4W Rd
R317,318 06S44593P74 |2.4K 1/4W Rd R603 | 06S44593P97 | 22K 1/4W Rd
R321,322 06S44593P83 |5.6K 1/4W Rd R604 106554593?89 10K 1/4W Rd
R323,324 06S44593P93 |15K 1/4W Rd R605 06S44593P89 |10K 1/4W Rd
R325,326 06S44593P82 |[5.1K 1/4W Rd R606 06S44593P89 |10K 1/4W Rd
R327,328 06S44593P47 (180 1/4W Rd R607 06S44593P89 |10K 1/4W Rd
R329,330 06S44593P41 {100 1/4W Rd R608 06S44593P89 |10K 1/4W Rd
R331,332 06S44594P06 |47K 1/4W Rd R609 06S44593P81 |4.7K 1/4W Rd
R333,334 06S44593P84 |6.2K 1/4w Rd R610 06S44593P89 |10K 1/4W Rd
R335,336 06S44594P12 |82K 1/4W Rd R611 06S44593P97 |22K 1/4W Rd
R337,338 06544594P38 |1M 1/4W Rd R612 06S44593P97 |22K 1/4W Rd
R339,340 06S44593P82 [5.1K 1/4W Rd R613 06S44594P06 |47K 1/4W Rd
R341,342 06S44593P81 |4.7K 1/4W Rd R614 06S44593P81 |4.7K 1/4W Rd
R343,344 06S44593P89 |10K 1/4W Rd R615 06S44593P89 |10K 1/4W Rd
R345, 346 06S44594P10 |68K 1/4W Rd R616 06S44593P89 |10K 1/4W Rd
R347,348 06S44593P50 |240 1/4W Rd R617 06S44593P89 [10K 1/4W Rd
[ R349,350 06S44593P87 [8.2K 1/4W Rd R618 | 06544593P89 |10K 1/4W Rd

—12 -




R Ut

Symbol No. | Stock No. Description Symbol No. | Stock No. Description
R619 06S44593P87 [8.2K L/4W Rd R645 06S44593P77 |3.3K 1/4W Rd
R620 06S44593P73 | 2.2K 1/4W Rd R646 06S44593P93 |15K 1/4W Rd
R621,622 06S44593P97 | 22K L/4W Rd R647 06S44593P81 |4.7K 1/4W Rd
R623,624 06S44593P97 | 22K L/4W Rd R648 06S44594P06 |47K 1/4W Rd
R625,626 06S44593P97 | 22K 1/4W Rd R649 06S44593P45 150 1/4W Rd ‘
R627 06S44594P02 | 33K 1/4W Rd R650 06S44594P02 | 33K 1/4W Rd
R628 06S44593P93 | 15K 1/4W Rd R651 06S44594P04 |39K 1/4W Rd
R629 06544594P02 | 33K 1/4W Rd R652 06S44593P77 |3.3K 1/4W Rd
R630 06544593P59 | 560 1/4W Rd R653 06S44594P11 | 75K 1/4W Rd
R631,632 06S44593P73 12,2K 1/4W Rd R654 06S44594P10 |68K 1/4W Rd
R633,634 06S44593P59 !560 1/4W Rd R655 06S44594P06 |47K 1/4W Rd
R635 06S44593P73 {2.2K 1/4W Rd R656 06S44593P97 |22K 1/4W Rd
R636,637 06544593P89 | LOK 1/4W Rd R657 06S44594P06 (47K 1/4W Rd
R638 06S44593P47 1180 1/4W Rd R658,659 06S44593P97 |22K 1/4W Rd
R639 06S44594P14 | 100K 1/4W Rd R660 06S44594P06 |47K 1/4W Rd
R640 06S44593P97 122K 1/4W Rd R661 06S44593P97 |22K 1/4W Rd
R641 06S44593P91 12K 1/4W Rd R662,663 06S544593P89 |10K 1/4W Rd
R642 06544593P85 6.8K 1/4W Rd R664 06S44594P14 | 100K 1/4W Rd
R643 06S44593P89 10K 1/4W Rd R665 06S44594P06 |47K 1/4W Rd
R644 06544593P93 15K 1/4W Rd R666 06S44593P97 (22K 1/4W Rd
™—
FL Meter PCB Parts List
D 0 & 3 2 0 0 L —"TB D P 9 0 I T—_———o————D 2 0 0 0D
r;;:_ > ) RE00? 107 ERBACHE \t_]
: 3 ° "_ s 9 2 | - 43 ‘,;
° : QATIM 30
N 3 ; P £T0 -G
° é e 3 A
Al ) 2 N
F] 3b ., AC803bYT 3
2 ) 05| %
° & 1c4
° c80 4
9 ‘ ) .
° R - e | f?-.j_ -
1 = gl -qn-
‘—; /}q- - !
\ZK, 5
CCELLTraebE (ILT S LREIEICLEL]
B CEEEEEPWER] LErHE
Symbol No. L§pock No. Description Symbol No. | Stock No, Description
(FL Meter) (Resistor)
E851 T65T52950F01 FIP 12DW7YS R801 06S44593P41 | 100 1/4W Rd
(Variable Resistor) | R802a,b 06S44593P89 | 10K 1/4W Rd
VR80la,b {18T52946Fl7 47K R803a,b 06S44593P29 | 430K 1/4W Rd
(10) R804a,b 06544593P71 |1.8K 1/4W Rd
IC801a,b T51T42626F01 HA12019 R805a,b 06544594P18 | 150K 1/4W Rd
(Transistor) R806a,b 06544594P50 | 3.3M 1/4W Rd
Q801a,b [48543525F05 25C1815Y,GR R807a,b 06S44593P85 |6.8K 1/4W Rd
(Diode) R808 06S44593P43 | 120 1/4W Rd
D801a,b [48T43982F0L | 0A95 Ge. R809 06S44593P43 1 120 1/4W Rd
(Capacitor) R810 06544593P43 | 120 1/4W Rd
C801 23840657F21 | 100uF 25V E1 R811 06544593P43 120 1/4W Rd
C802a,b 23540657F10 | 10uF 16V E1 R812 06S44593P43 120 1/4W Rd
C803a,b 23S40657F17 | 10uF 25V El1 R813 06S44593P43 {120 1/4W Rd
C804a,b 23S40657F17 | LOuF 25V E1
C805a,b LZBTAZZJBFZl 0.33uF 50V LN El
C806 23S40657F21 | 100uF 25V El1

—~13 -




o
o
S

A AR
e

e

(oAt TA g i s s s

F ‘%

L2

Out Put VR PCB Parts List

Symbol No.[Stock No. |Description

(VR Rotary)

VR401(2) |18T47459F01 [Res,Variable 5KAx2

Ratary SW PCB Parts List

Symbol No.|Stock No. |Description

(Switch)

[40T57206F01 [SRZ-S 6-4

(Diode)

D632 485134816 S1 181555
D633 485134816 S1 151555
D634 485134816 S1 181555

Memory SW PCB Parts List

Symbol No. |Stock No. }Description
(Switch)

[40T57208F01 |SW,Push SPH12-A
(Diode)
D631 [485134816  |S1 151555

Reed SW PCB Parts List

Symbol No. |Stock No. ’Description

(SW,REED)

[40T47104F01 | SW,Reed

Key Board SW PCB Parts List

| Symbol No. [Stock No. |Description
(Switch)

[40T44505F01 [ SW,KHG
(Diode)
D635 1485134816  [1S1555
(LED)

48T52238F01 |BG5552K (Green)
48T52238F02 |PR5552K (Red)

| (Phono, Jack)

[09T57205F01 [Plate Phono 1P

—14 —

A e % 2 e S T T e




;
|
i
i
i

IC Handling Guide

HA12019.(IC80la,b Stock No. 51T42626F01)
Fluorescent Tube Driver for Bar Graph Display

11 10 9
+8dB +5dB +1d8 +1dB 0dB - 1dB!

r
V‘ $
Y | 3
\&3/ P33
Y| 3
;;,Z‘ { 3

]
a'r 5‘ ls
Y| %%

]

Offset
Corrector

TY2B )= 1548~ O\ 10dB P\~ TdB \~5dB ) 4B

~

(HA12019 Block Diagram)

HA12038.(IC301,302 Stock No. 51T52160F01)
Dolby-Band-C Type Noise Reduction System

(HA12038 Block Diagram)

CNoNCNONONCNCNONTNCNONOICKE)
[ ]

(ONONONONONONONONOXORONCXOKC)

(Top View)

—-15 —

Boid



BA843 (IC601 Stock No. 51S47110F01)

Key Control

Block Diagram

=G [: [: —_D—‘OFAST
4 @ ose ||
2= oap
w O - | B3t
w0 O {1 =] B
ﬁEC}—{>> )
3 [v] Eﬂ:
iR (8 - z
z
e By
eruse (X € E_J—{ % 517
2 ) —o
> o
soe @) 5 ”‘{>—J§|
gl @;
Destination’s Parts List
Parts List with Specified Numbers for Designated Areas.
SK(220V) SG(240V) EK(220V) UP(120V)
England
Symbol No. Description Europe & Europe Canada
Oceania
55 Power Trans. 25T53363F01 25T55507F01 25T55507F01 25T53364F01
24 SW, Power 40T45561F02 40T45561F02 40T45561F02 40T47454F01
62 AC,Cord 28T43812P02 30T43811F01 28T50179F03 28T40916U01
61 Stopper,Cord 43B41625302 Non Use 43B41625302 43B41625301
67 Bkt,Trans. 07B45445F01 07B45445F03 07B45445F01 07B45445F02
59 Cover,Rear 15C53244F08 15C53244F10 15C53744F08 15C53244F08
73 SW,Selector Non Use 40T40705T04 40T40705T04 Non Use
Level,Serial No. 54A51740F01 54A51739F01 54A51740F01 54A56257F04
Level,Voltage 54A44257U001 54A44257002 54A44257U03 54A44257U10
F101,F102 Fuse 65T42077U15 65T42077U15 Non Use Non Use
(5x20 0.84) (5x20 0.8A4)
F103 Fuse 65T42077U012 65T42077U12 Non Use Non Use
(5%x20 0.4A) (5%x20 0.4A4)
F101-F103 Holder,Fuse 09T45548F01 09T45548F01 Non Use Non Use
‘\

—16 —




L
T
LS
3 R
2 % & =
z = 4 Z 2 2
z a w 2 ~
- E g - SPE . g
% 3 0F 5 - s
? 2 E 4 b 23 ¥
— - - - - - - ; A3 z
‘ ¥ ors
@ A e S
T < . . i
x H w
O { 3 i
! = ol
g RS 4 ;
o = & 22 H
R ° o
[gV} 1 K ‘g3
CO ~ 3 S0 e
x = T30 °2 23%
— :323% ap 2E2
= L Ea EENTE I R
1 3= 2 -
] 2s
Iw w 1 23
I z - o F
Q I 3
i a
i w = -
E] 5 2 05 -
T 3 I = . 3
j o
' @
! | > -
o o |
- - a o wo 3
- [ x & 5
© - - - -
o - e g e o x
3 s LT g
% . o .
2 RN
1 [ o 100 1oz Tow Tom Tow " o
o AR it 5
] g 2 2
s ! |
- A@
{
|y | e %
s
o
|8} wea
a =0 B
zs ; -
@
o WEC
w o=a |-
- -
527001 3 g ui N M e '
[ ) - . = 8 e i
9083 Sl & t 5& 230
N ils ils AF L -
* 1
o ) "o, L4l b
H £290
PR i |
s T8, [ T
Lo —
[ I i
-0 -01 :
o i
[+ [P WU LA I L E A A A B
m
: N
A i z
3 = H
| e ————— 0 i |
! - — © 3 r i
¢ — s 99 S
— i — S— e tnt <
el ol
— g g:2 w
f =
bte-f 5
0290 =
@ She w
‘ot »i/0! e s 2hg x
R SE— DB - |
by L35 550 stty 3z ) 4
—@ ) ol
w n s
L2 23 o 9
ERLA 2 st
- 1
wl
&
H 3
® 3 !
-
=
e 3
"9 ocem 25 * =
- w00t vees ] |
N gy “M 8
os/s0 Fesed . 82 -
© B3 o ° T
b . = m °|®? y H
08/L9'0 o JIHM 087200 o 3._.w b3 4 "o _
- & CTo ~ o Pt = 3
53 ot be o5t = 3 °
e < g g < 438 ® 0. | 299
T 3 4 328 Y N 1 y I Eai ﬁn b4 1y
$- — A T A T 5 H !
_ T e ionn 0%y 2081 09%3 gl .1z { wo
| . &3 2223 e scov
[Lj . D v S m
rory /o ~ ,01’! t
@ 019 °
o # ° e
L. Tl e Blig'R!
]
LAk 1
P 1 Tt
Q . fie>
3 I .
- ® < -
9t/2z
¥ o
K e - —
>l 9102 *
R 2 # — oo
°
W RER Y m /—v VIH.”U N
,_ R H | z-0%!
: e . .
p—i¢- ‘a moio so07
214 ~ $1/00¢
~22}~ lm—?im —B——F
L oy
b - 001 Mg reB—f
N ~ :m..l Ly : - ry 2017
: — gl ™ 605% L 1 Jef
_ 238 « AN mNoEN =
H b ol 882338 e
1 o —q S - o 3| &3¢ !
[ il Le e 2 ° slerlsft
© e’ 2 ; 2ig en -wm 20zhn e R 3 | seooza
L Rms T =3 Ty ﬁ L& uf
A I b -1 e 2 -
BAAVIR N A 812 3 PG ‘ 3
| 4 2 = H
_ ute (d) sy sl welms R O R I f——
_ mzz e 3¥T . St i = ! el 8 |s | ]
| cin Y sren g i F¥-_)5 H 2.
| S RLAL TS G T4 — ﬁ,oooo_ i o1 = w0 BT
L A T Thear T visy o |+ 2iEM -4 s g
b 3 woo! 2001 1099 =] X
L o0 ot L dds Soi | z ¢
53o — o e - -
T 108y 60t toEn G e oo L e o_'%._ »094 2 >
- 5 —m—f 1080 ﬁ 8ix & -
3 oy ! _ 8 g £ .
= 9-n2z - - ¢
- s i0gHA . ¢ :
SN U S8 —— £ sl 3 2 F w :
84y 102uA L - ® & f 2 -
— - B S 3 Ol % Yy §2722 eved S | 2» #
- =121 st a1 NP s = 1= sthins o .
25 218 | |5 B 8225 85 34805 13 oo -
xS ~ ~ ALy . =
N 302 o . La = "4 122 €€00D £€83 g ) 3
r_ nis o7 3 N~ 2 Je Tz b b—. >
Sal 828 To T. 8 a m Yol 88 12 T8 o ] 3
SHIT R RSN BRET R B e | H
LI -3 £33
Cvspitll B Hieye 347 oy ;
40081 22 @ o~ 1 339
® & I o 5L % 1e
= 015D ZIGH S2AE [ % e o
i g8 S ]
—— | | 3
— R
938
= 110. w
= ‘\.mnl
4 40001
5 8Y s - G
h s FT‘L © _{ 9260 T
T - L
I 123 A :
g -
- e
s 8% |3 e Lot
o W.vvwk o 3
406t S s07H =13
LS ol o il
2023 T gFo o ol |8 SELES
"02z . + & —A— T8 wral &
e 902y 53 wa
2028 ° mw\.ﬂ%.ﬁhm
it
— _ ° o
— g g
©
ge 3°
-0
T ag
< d
= : .
- T > T >
i_ & 3 3 gs
- - ao o =
z z z Sa i2 sy
- ow F=3
w Sd ST
Q 5z 52 SET 33 :
H &5 3 T T ©
T T 0
T o 2] <
<

|

R

vl - DU b,




